1 The grievance was denied at levels one 

1on July 1, 19 85, central office professional personnel 
received an increase in position pay. These individuals included 
the administrative assistant, program directors and the elementary 
and secondary supervisors, all of whom are awarded a two hundred 
sixty-one (261) day employment term. 

Effective July 1, 1986, increments granted to coaches, 
sponsors, departmental heads, band directors and head teachers 
were increased. 

through three and an evidentiary hearing was held at level four. 

Evidence presented at the level four hearing establishes